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Your Affiant is Senior Inspector Willlam “Eddie” Dalton of the Office of the Inspector General, Florida Department of Corractions.

Your Affiant has probable causa to belleve former Vocational Food Service Employee Staphsny Roberts (Ms. Roberts), in the County
of Jackson and the Sfate of Florida, did commit the criminal offenses of Introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional
Institution (Communication) one (1) count, in viclation of § 844.47 {1){a)(1), Florida Statute, when Ms. Roberts did actually and
Intentionally introduce, through unauthorized channels, Into the secure peri 1 State Comectional Institution, electronically
transmitted and/or recorded communication to Inmate who was housed at Jackson Correctional
institution; Unlawful Use of a Two-way Communication Device one (1) count, In violation of § 934.21 tatute, when Ms.
Roberts used an electronic communication device to introduce contraband communication to inmate d; interference
with Prisoners (1 count), In violation of § 944.30, Florida Statute, when Ms, Roberts Interfered with the conduct of inmate

by establishing a personal relationship with inmete [JJJfwhile he was under the care, custody, and control of the

Florida Department of Comrections.

On August 17, 2021, the Department of Corractions, Office of the Inspector General received information all Vocational Food

Service Employee Ms. Roberts Is involved in an unprofessional relationship with Food Service Inmate ;
Fixed wing video dated August 14, 2021, from Food Service at Jackson Correctional institution was reviewed by your Affiant. Your

Affiant observed Ms. Roberts engaged in inappropriate behavior with inmate Your Afflant observed Ms. Roberts rubbing
inmato IEEEEEarm and leg on several occasions.

On August 20, 2021, your Afflant discoversd what appeared to be a fictitious J-pay account that was created on June 10, 2021, in
the name “Dakota A Daye.” The customer ID number is 27607058, The J-Pay accounts customer Information listed an address of 54
Whitehouse Circle, Quincy, FL 32331, telephone number of 352-658-1588, and an emall address of Daye 1Dakota@outlook.com.

Upon fusther review of “Dakota A Daye” J-pay account, records revealed Dakota A Daye’s J-pay account first two written
communication message (06/10/2021 and 06/11/2021) to inmats [ lliwes generated from WP address 4.71.29.28. Through
investigative queries, [P address 4.71.29.26 was Identified as belonging to Hampton inn motel chain. Through further Invastigation,
it was determined on June 10th and 11th, 2021, Ms. Roberts was in Huntsville, Alabama for personal business and stayed at a

Hampton inn.

On August 24, 2021, Ms. Roberts provided a post-Miranda sworn statement indicating she was hired as a Food Servica Empiloyes in
February 2021, st Jackson Correctional institution. Ms. Roberts advised she did recsive training upon becoming employed with
Jackson Correctional Institution related to policy and procedures, rules and regulations, Florida State Statutes, and that staff
offender relationships ara strictly prohibited.

Ms. Roberts ad' _wammdbmwwmnshowhludls.RMMthmﬁy
supervised Inm lle employed at Jacksan Comectional Institution.

Ms. Roberts advised

J-Pay records revealed during Ms. Roberts’ employment at Jackson Comrectional Institution (02/2021 through 08/24/2021), she sent
two hundred thirty-four (234) and recsived two hundred thirty-five {235) unauthorized electronic communications {J-pay) with Inmate
who was Incarcerated at Jackson Correctional institution and under the supervision of the Florida Department of

Corrections.




w Institution Warden Scott May advised Ms. Roberts did not disclose her personal relationship with inmate
May further advised he had not received or approved any requests for communication or visits with any inmate(s)

from Ms. Roberts.
on the facts requests an armest warrant be issued for Stepheny Roberts, WIF, DOB-
address: one count (1) of introduction of Contraband into a State Correctional
Institution, in violation of § 944.47 (1) (a)(1), Florida Statute, to wit: Unauthorized written communication, one count (1) of Unlawful
Use of a two-way communication device, in violation of § 934.215, Florida Statute and one count (1) of interference with Prisoners,
in violation of § 944.39, Florida Statute.
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